

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.1398/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-06-2025 in BA No. 291/2024 passed by the High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh at Jammu]

ANOOP SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.T. OF J AND K

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP AT THE TOP OF THE BOARD]

Date : 29-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ramjee Pandey, Adv.

Dr. Pratap Singh Nerwal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. In pursuance of our Order dated 22-1-2026, the Trial Court has forwarded its Report explaining why the trial is still pending past 8 years.
2. The Report highlights many grounds due to which trial has got delayed.
3. We want the learned counsel appearing for the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir to study the report and respond to the same.
4. Registry shall provide one copy of the Report forwarded by the Trial Court to the learned counsel appearing for the respondent as well as to the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.
5. List on 3-2-2026 on top of the Board.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)